Shareholders who accept the Offer, as if the acquisition of Eureka had taken place on
1 July 2023 and is based upon the following information:

 Eureka’s underlying EPS guidance of 3.00 cents per Eureka Share for the year
ending 30 June 2024;32

 Midpoint of Aspen’s underlying EPS guidance of 13.00 – 13.50 cents per
Aspen Security for the year ending 30 June 2024;

 information contained within the Bidder’s Statement; and

 other additional information considered necessary to reflect the Eureka
Directors’ pro forma adjustments set out in Section 8.3.

32 On a pro forma basis, including the annualised impact of Brassall development and Eureka Villages WA Fund (i.e. assuming
both were fully operational from 1 July 2023), FY24 underlying EPS would be 3.07 cents per Eureka Share.

Eureka Group Holdings Limited Target’s Statement   57

8.3 Summary of key financial metrics

Forecast underlying EPS for year ending 30 June 2024 for 50.1% Ownership Case

The table below outlines the Combined Group Pro Forma FY24 underlying EPS assuming
Aspen acquires 50.1% of Eureka Shares:

Aspen FY24

(Midpoint
Guidance)33

Eureka FY24
Guidance

Adjustments
 Pro Forma

Combined Group
FY24 Guidance

Net property income ($m) 29.5 19.4   48.9

Management fee net income ($m) 0.0 2.6   2.6

Co-investment income ($m) 0.6 1.8 (0.6) (i) 1.8

Development net income ($m) 8.0 -   8.0

Total net income ($m) 38.1 23.8 (0.6)  61.4

Corporate costs34 ($m) (7.2) (8.7)   (15.9)

EBITDA ($m) 30.9 15.2 (0.6)  45.5

Depreciation and
amortisation

($m)
- (0.7)   (0.7)

EBIT ($m) 30.9 14.5 (0.6)  44.8

Net Interest expense ($m) (7.0) (5.4) (0.5) (ii) (12.9)

Net profit before tax ($m) 23.9 9.1 (1.1)  31.9

Tax expense ($m) - -   -

Underlying profit ($m) 23.9 9.1 (1.1)  31.9

Non-controlling interest ($m) - - (4.4) (iii) (4.4)

Underlying earnings
attributable to
securityholders

($m) 23.9 9.1 (5.4)  27.5

Securities on issue  (m) 180.0 301.7 28.7 (iv) 208.7

Underlying earnings per
security

(cents) 13.25 3.00   13.17

Aspen underlying EPS
impact

(%)   (0.6%)

Eureka equivalent
underlying EPS35

(cents)  3.00   3.42

Eureka equivalent
underlying EPS impact36

(%)   14.0%

The Combined Group Pro Forma FY24 underlying EPS in the 50.1% Ownership Case is based
upon Aspen acquiring 50.1% of Eureka Shares and consolidating Eureka as a business

[…]

announcement of the Aspen’s intention to make a takeover offer.  This equates to some 5.2 to
6.5 million Aspen securities at the exchange ratio of 0.26 or some 2.2% to 3.1% of the total
securities outstanding in Aspen on a post-transaction basis).

Financial implications of acquiring Eureka
206 The illustrative pro-forma financial implications for Aspen of the acquisition of Eureka

(including underlying assumptions) based upon various acquisition scenarios are set out in
Section 8 of the Bidder’s Statement and Section 8 of the Target’s Statement.

207 We summarise in the following table the pro-forma FY24F earnings implications for Aspen
assuming that Aspen acquires 50.1% and 78.3%66 respectively of Eureka’s issued shares and
performance rights

66  Being the maximum interest Aspen can attain in Eureka’s fully diluted issued capital, given that Filetron has stated

that it will not accept the Offer and the Directors who hold or control Eureka shares also intend to reject the Offer.

 69

Aspen – pro-forma FY24F financial performance(1)(2)
 FY24F  50.1% scenario  78.3% scenario(3)
 Aspen Eureka  Adj. Pro-forma  Adj. Pro-forma
 $m $m  $m $m  $m $m
EBITDA 30.9  15.2   (0.6) 45.5   (0.6)  45.5
Depreciation and amortisation  -  (0.7)  -  (0.7)  -  (0.7)
EBIT 30.9  14.5   (0.6) 44.8   (0.6)  44.8
Net interest expense (7.0) (5.4)  (0.5) (12.9)  (0.5) (12.6)
Net profit before tax 23.9  9.1   (1.1) 31.9   (1.1)  31.9
Tax expense -  -   -  -   -  -
Underlying profit  23.9  9.1   (1.1) 31.9   (1.1) 31.9
Non-controlling interest -  -   (4.5) (4.4)  (1.9) (1.9)
Underlying profit for Aspen s/h  23.9  9.1   (5.5) 27.5   (3.0) 30.0

Securities on issue (million)  180.2  302.5   28.7  208.9   50.9 231.1
Underlying EPS (cents) 13.24 3.00   13.16   12.96

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Pro-forma assumes the Offer completed on 1 July 2023.  All other assumptions are detailed in Section 8 of

the Target’s Statement.
3 Based upon the same assumptions that underpin the 50.1% scenario other than the assumed number of

Eureka shares and performance rights that are acquired by Aspen (being all Eureka issued shares and
performance rights other than those held by Filetron and the Eureka Directors).

[…]

scenarios (due to the absence of any material synergy benefits being derived), forecast
underlying operating EPS for FY24F is still expected to remain broadly consistent with
Aspen’s standalone guidance of 13.0 to 13.5 cents per security.  It should also be noted that
expected distributions for FY24F remain unchanged, being a minimum DPS of 8.5 cents on
all Aspen securities (including those issued as part of the Offer)67.

209 The pro-forma impact upon the 31 December 2023 financial position of Aspen assuming that
Aspen acquires 50.1% of Eureka’s issued shares and performance rights is set out in Section 8
of the Bidder’s Statement.  We summarise these impacts below in addition to the pro-forma
position if Aspen acquires 78.3%68 of Eureka’s issued shares and performance rights

67  Section 1.1 of the Bidder’s Statement.
68  Being the maximum interest Aspen can attain in Eureka’s fully diluted issued capital, given that Filetron has stated

that it will not accept the Offer.

 70

Aspen – pro-forma financial position as at 31 December 2023(1)(2)
 31 Dec 23  50.1% scenario  78.3% scenario(3)
 Aspen Eureka  Adj. Pro-forma  Adj. Pro-forma
 $m $m  $m $m  $m $m
Cash and cash equivalents 5.0  3.2   - 8.2   - 8.2
Trade and other receivables 3.1  1.4   - 4.4   - 4.4
Other current assets 16.2  2.1   - 18.3   - 18.3
Investment properties 499.2  230.0   - 729.3   - 729.3
Equity accounted investments -  21.2   - 21.2   - 21.2
PP&E 36.7  0.3   - 37.1   - 37.1
Right of use assets 0.7  0.7   - 1.4   - 1.4
Intangible assets 0.0  8.2   - 8.3   - 8.3
Investments at FV through P&L 18.9  -   (18.3) 0.6   (18.3) 0.6
Other non-current assets 14.7  0.0   - 14.7   - 14.7
Total assets  594.6  267.2   (18.3) 843.5   (18.3) 843.5

Trade and other payables 16.0  6.9   2.3 25.2   2.6 25.5
Provisions 1.6  1.0   - 2.7   - 2.7
Resident loans 33.6  -   - 33.6   - 33.6
Other liabilities 4.7  0.8   - 5.5   - 5.5
Borrowings  155.8  91.9   7.5 255.2   7.5 255.2
Deferred tax 3.9  18.6   (0.7) 21.7   (0.7) 21.7
Total liabilities 215.6  119.1   9.1 343.8   9.4 344.2

Net assets 379.0  148.1   (27.4) 499.7   (27.7) 499.3
Non-controlling interest (3.8) -   70.5 66.6   30.6 26.8
Net assets for securityholders 382.8  148.1   (97.9) 433.0   (58.4) 472.5

Securities on issue (million)  180.2  302.5   28.7 208.9   50.9 231.1
NAV per security ($)(4) 2.10 0.49   2.05   2.03
NTA per security ($)(4) 2.10  0.46   2.03   2.00

Gearing – Aspen basis (%)(5) 27.3  33.6   30.9   30.9
Gearing – Eureka basis (%)(5) 28.5  37.5   33.1   33.1

Note:
1 Rounding differences may exist.
2 Pro-forma assumes transaction was complete by 31 December 2023.  All other assumptions are

detailed in Section 8 of the Bidder’s Statement.  We note that the figures set out in the Bidder’s
Statement do not appear to incorporate the adjustment for the Eureka 1H24 dividend despite being